
CHESS

th

4 ISOPEN INTERNATIONAL FIDE RATED 

Tournament Tournament 
2025

27th to 31st March 2025

TOTAL PRIZE MONEY

2 LAKHS & 53 Trophis

Venue : 
RIDHI SIDHI KALYAN MANDAP
Mahanadi Vihar, Cuttack, Odisha

Under the Aegis of ALL INDIA CHESS FEDERATION

In Association with ALL ODISHA CHESS ASSOCIATION

Event Code : 413135/OD/2025

ENTRY FEE

 1000

Organised By: IS CHESS CENTRE
          (The Chess Promoter)

           Mob.: 94372 08864



Name

Bank Name

Branch

Bank A/C No

IFSC Code

UPI ID

IS CHESS CENTER

Bank of India

Gopalpur

5111 1011 000 8449

BKID0005111

boim-511188648449@boi

BANK DETAILS & QR CODE FOR PAYMENTS

Last Date of Registration of 26th March 2025 till 8 PM

FOR REGISTRATION AND PAYMENT

Near by Hotel within 1 km from Venue

JASMIN

BNSON BLUE

MAYUR

94385 13224

95836 16644 / 99

0671-2440128

SCHEDULES 

Particulars

Inauguration 27/03/2025

27/03/2025

27/03/2025

28/03/2025

28/03/2025

29/03/2025

29/03/2025

30/03/2025

30/03/2025

31/03/2025

31/03/2025

10.00 Hrs

10.30 Hrs

15.00 Hrs

10.00 Hrs

15.00 Hrs

10.00 Hrs

15.00 Hrs

10.00 Hrs

15.00 Hrs

10.00 Hrs

16.00 Hrs

Round 1

Round 2

Round 3

Round 4

Round 5

Round 6

Round 7

Round 8

Round 9

Prize Distribution

Date Time

https://forms.gle/pdxhe2JBJvkWscyY6

Google Link

REGISTRATION FORM



MAIN PRIZES (TOP 20)

PRIZE STRUCTURE
2 Lakhs Prize Money     108 Nos. of Cash Prize

53 Triophies    * Participation Certificate for all 

15.000

12.000

10.000

8.000

7.000

6.000

1st

2nd

3rd

4th

5th

6th

5.000

4.000

3.000

2.500

2000 each

1600 each

7th

8th

9th

10th

11-15

16-20

RATING CATAGORY

AGE GROUP CATAGORY
BOYS

GIRLS

1st

1st

1st

GROUP

GROUP

GROUP

2nd

2nd

2nd

3rd

3rd

3rd

4th

4th

4th

5th

5th

5th

6th - 10th

6th - 10th

1400-1500

U7

U7

3000

3000

3000

3000

3000

1200

1200

1200

1200

1200

1200

1200

1200

1200

1200

2500

2500

2500

2500

2500

1000

1000

1000

1000

1000

1000

1000

1000

1000

1000

SPECIAL PRIZE

UNRATED TOP-10

BEST VETERAN

BEST PHYSICALLY CHALLENGE 

1500

1500

1500

1500

1500

800

800

800

800

800

800

800

800

800

800

1000

1000

1000

1000

1000

700

700

700

700

700

700

700

700

700

700

1000

1000

1000

1000

1000

700

700

700

700

700

700

700

700

700

700

TROPHY

TROPHY

TROPHY

TROPHY

TROPHY

TROPHY

TROPHY

TROPHY

TROPHY

TROPHY

1500-1600

U9

U9

1600-1700

U11

U11

1700-1800

U13

U13

1800-1900

U15

U15

2500 2200 2000 1800 1600 1500 1400 1300 13001300

CHAMPION (1000)

CHAMPION (1000)

RUNNERS UP (800)

RUNNERS UP (800)



ELECTRONIC DEVICES :
All electronic items including all type of wrist watches and mobile are not allowed in the 
Tournament hall. 

SYSTEM OF PLAY :
The tournament will be conducted as per FIDE Laws of Chess and FIDE Swiss System with 9 
rounds.
Time Control: 90 Min. plus 30 second increment from move-1. 
Default Time (Walk Over Time): The default time will be 30 minutes 

TIE BREAK :
Tie Break according to latest AICF guideline. In case of a tie, the latest FIDE Rules shall come 
into effect. The Cash prizes however will not be shared. 

PROTESTS :
Protests, if any against the decision of the Chief Arbiter shall be made in writing with a protest 
fee Rs. 1000 (One Thousand Only) within 30 minutes of the occurrence of the incident to the 
appeals committee. The protest fee will be refunded if the appeal is upheld.

APPEALS COMMITTEE :
Five members appeals committee shall be formed. No member of the committee can vote on 
dispute in which a player from himself is in volved and in such cases, the reserve can take his 
place in the committee. 

WITHDRAWALS :
A player can withdraw at any stage of the event after informing Chief arbiter in writing. 

  
Mr. Manas Pani, Tournament Director: 
E-mail: ischesscentre@gmail.com

                                      FOR ANY ASSISTANCE PLEASE CONTACT 

Registration  :  Adv. Manas Pani94372 08864 
Accomodation  :  Er. Dhananjay Sabat94370 20288 
Chief Arbitor  :  IA Suresh Chandra Sahoo93370 33001 

ELIGIBILITY 
All rated and unrated players are eligible to participate. No age limit. One player will be given 
one higher value prize only. Entry Fee Free for: GM/WGM/IM/WIM

                           GENERAL INFORMATION 

AICF REGISTRATION:
All players must be registered with AICF for the year 2024-25 before the registration deadline to 
participate in the tournament. All players are to forward FIDE ID and AICF registration ID along 
with entry. Those who not registered with AICF, required to do AICF registration online at 
https://prs.aicf.in/players before sending their entry registration


	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4

