Event Code : 413135/0D/2025











4th IS OPEN INTERNATIONAL FIDE RATED CHESS COUNTAINANTI 2025

27th to 31st March 2025



ENTRY FEE **1000**

Organised By: IS CHESS CENTRE (The Chess Promoter) Mob.: 94372 08864

Venue : RIDHI SIDHI KALYAN MANDAP Mahanadi Vihar, Cuttack, Odisha

Under the Aegis of ALL INDIA CHESS FEDERATION In Association with ALL ODISHA CHESS ASSOCIATION



FOR REGISTRATION AND PAYMENT Google Link

https://forms.gle/pdxhe2JBJvkWscyY6

BANK DETAILS & OR CODE FOR PAYMENTS

REGISTRATION FORM

Name	IS CHESS CENTER	SCAN & PAY
Bank Name	Bank of India	oxxxxx
Branch	Gopalpur	
Bank A/C No	5111 1011 000 8449	- 建糖尿
IFSC Code	BKID0005111	
UPI ID	boim-511188648449@boi	

Last Date of Registration of 26th March 2025 till 8 PM

SCHEDULES

Particulars	Date	Time		
Inauguration	27/03/2025	10.00 Hrs		
Round 1	27/03/2025	10.30 Hrs		
Round 2	27/03/2025	15.00 Hrs		
Round 3	28/03/2025	10.00 Hrs		
Round 4	28/03/2025	15.00 Hrs		
Round 5	29/03/2025	10.00 Hrs		
Round 6	29/03/2025	15.00 Hrs		
Round 7	30/03/2025	10.00 Hrs		
Round 8	30/03/2025	15.00 Hrs		
Round 9	31/03/2025	10.00 Hrs		
Prize Distribution	31/03/2025	16.00 Hrs		

Near by Hotel within 1 km from Venue

JASMIN	94385 13224
BNSON BLUE	95836 16644 / 99
MAYUR	0671-2440128



PRIZE STRUCTURE

2 Lakhs Prize Money | 108 Nos. of Cash Prize

53 Triophies * Participation Certificate for all

MAIN PRIZES (TOP 20)

1st	15.000 🍸
2nd	12.000 🍸
3rd	10.000 🍸
4th	8.000
5th	7.000
6th	6.000

7th	5.000
8th	4.000
9th	3.000
10th	2.500
11-15	2000 each
16-20	1600 each

RATING CATAGORY

GROUP	1st	2nd	3rd	4th	5th
1400-1500	3000	2500	1500	1000	1000
1500-1600	3000	2500	1500	1000	1000
1600-1700	3000	2500	1500	1000	1000
1700-1800	3000	2500	1500	1000	1000
1800-1900	3000	2500	1500	1000	1000

AGE GROUP CATAGORY

GROUP	1st	2nd	3rd	4th	5th	6th - 10th
U7	1200	1000	800	700	700	TROPHY
U9	1200	1000	800	700	700	TROPHY
U11	1200	1000	800	700	700	TROPHY
U13	1200	1000	800	700	700	TROPHY
U15	1200	1000	800	700	700	TROPHY

ROVS

						GIRLS
GROUP	1st	2nd	3rd	4th	5th	6th - 10th
U7	1200	1000	800	700	700	TROPHY
U9	1200	1000	800	700	700	TROPHY
U11	1200	1000	800	700	700	TROPHY
U13	1200	1000	800	700	700	TROPHY
U15	1200	1000	800	700	700	TROPHY

SPECIAL PRIZE

 UNRATED TOP-10
 2500
 2200
 2000
 1800
 1600
 1500
 1400
 1300
 1300
 1300
 1300
 1300
 1300
 1300
 1300
 1300
 1300
 1300
 1300
 1300
 1300
 1300
 1300
 1300
 1300
 1300
 1300
 1300
 1300
 1300
 1300
 1300
 1300
 1300
 1300
 1300
 1300
 1300
 1300
 1300
 1300
 1300
 1300
 1300
 1300
 1300
 1300
 1300
 1300
 1300
 1300
 1300
 1300
 1300
 1300
 1300
 1300
 1300
 1300
 1300
 1300
 1300
 1300
 1300
 1300
 1300
 1300
 1300
 1300
 1300
 1300
 1300
 1300
 1300
 1300
 1300
 1300
 1300
 1300
 1300
 1300
 1300
 1300
 1300
 1300
 1300
 1300
 1300
 1300
 1300
 1300

ELIGIBILITY

All rated and unrated players are eligible to participate. No age limit. One player will be given one higher value prize only. Entry Fee Free for: GM/WGM/IM/WIM

GENERAL INFORMATION

AICF REGISTRATION:

All players must be registered with AICF for the year 2024-25 before the registration deadline to participate in the tournament. All players are to forward FIDE ID and AICF registration ID along with entry. Those who not registered with AICF, required to do AICF registration online at https://prs.aicf.in/players before sending their entry registration

ELECTRONIC DEVICES :

All electronic items including all type of wrist watches and mobile are not allowed in the Tournament hall.

SYSTEM OF PLAY:

The tournament will be conducted as per FIDE Laws of Chess and FIDE Swiss System with 9 rounds.

Time Control: 90 Min. plus 30 second increment from move-1. Default Time (Walk Over Time): The default time will be 30 minutes

TIE BREAK:

Tie Break according to latest AICF guideline. In case of a tie, the latest FIDE Rules shall come into effect. The Cash prizes however will not be shared.

PROTESTS:

Protests, if any against the decision of the Chief Arbiter shall be made in writing with a protest fee Rs. 1000 (One Thousand Only) within 30 minutes of the occurrence of the incident to the appeals committee. The protest fee will be refunded if the appeal is upheld.

APPEALS COMMITTEE :

Five members appeals committee shall be formed. No member of the committee can vote on dispute in which a player from himself is in volved and in such cases, the reserve can take his place in the committee.

WITHDRAWALS :

A player can withdraw at any stage of the event after informing Chief arbiter in writing.

Mr. Manas Pani, Tournament Director: E-mail: ischesscentre@gmail.com

FOR ANY ASSISTANCE PLEASE CONTACT

Registration: 94372 08864Adv. Manas PaniAccomodation: 94370 20288Er. Dhananjay SabatChief Arbitor: 93370 33001IA Suresh Chandra Sahoo

11

İ

2

2

1

1

2

2

1

İ

11

İ

Â

4

Â

2

2